
F r i e z e  • • •

b y  S a r a h  H a t t o n

SIZE
To fit bust		

81-86 91-97	 102-107	 112-117	 122-127	 cm
32-34 36-38 40-42 44-46 48-50	 in

Actual bust measurement of garment
	 104	 114	 123	 134	 144	 cm 
	 41	 45	 48½ 53 56½	 in
YARN
Alpaca Soft DK
	 16	 17	 19	 21	 23	 x 50gm
(photographed in Naples Blue 217)

NEEDLES
1 pair 3¼mm (no 10) (US 3) needles
1 pair 4mm (no 8) (US 6) needles

TENSION 
29 sts and 36 rows to 10 cm measured over patt using 4mm (US 6) needles. 

Pattern note: When working patt from chart, all slipped sts (worked on 
WS rows) should be slipped purlwise with yarn at front of work – this 
is keeping yarn at WS of work. Take care to ensure each dec of patt is 
matched by an inc. If there are insufficient sts to work both, work end sts 
of rows in rev st st.

right frontleft front

122-127 cm
102-107 cm & 112-117 cm

91-97 cm
81-86 cm

122-127 cm
102-107 cm & 112-117 cm

91-97 cm
81-86 cm

122-127 cm
112-117 cm

102-107 cm
91-97 cm

81-86 cm

122-127 cm
112-117 cm

102-107 cm
91-97 cm

81-86 cm

10

16

16
ro

w
pa

tt
re

p

sleeves sleeves

right front

122-127 cm
102-107 cm & 112-117 cm

91-97 cm
81-86 cm

122-127 cm
112-117 cm

102-107 cm
91-97 cm

81-86 cm

10

16

16
ro

w
pa

tt
re

p

sleeves

Sl1, K1, psso
Sl1 wyif

New Vintage DK.indd   42 04/06/2018   13:19


