

SIZE

To fit bust					
81-86	91-97	102-107	112-117	122-127	cm
32-34	36-38	40-42	44-46	48-50	in
Actual bust	measurer	nent of garr	nent		
104	114	123	134	144	cm
41	45	48½	53	56½	in
YARN					
Alpaca So	ft DK				
16	17	19	21	23	x 50gm
(photograp	hed in Na	ples Blue 2	17)		

NEEDLES

1 pair 3¼mm (no 10) (US 3) needles 1 pair 4mm (no 8) (US 6) needles

TENSION

29 sts and 36 rows to 10 cm measured over patt using 4mm (US 6) needles.

Pattern note: When working patt from chart, all slipped sts (worked on **WS** rows) should be slipped purlwise with yarn at front of work – this is keeping yarn at WS of work. Take care to ensure each dec of patt is matched by an inc. If there are insufficient sts to work both, work end sts of rows in rev st st.

Frieze···

by Sarah Hatton